

Nos. 15-1190, 15-1282

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRUSCO TUG & BARGE, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF MASTERS, MATES
& PILOTS, ILA, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL R. HICKSON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2985

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRUSCO TUG & BARGE, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 15-1190, 15-1282
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	19-CA-096559
)	
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF)	
MASTERS, MATES & PILOTS, ILA, AFL-CIO)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company’s operations; Overview of ocean tugboats	4
B. Crewmembers’ general responsibilities	5
C. “Making up a tow” and “docking”	6
D. Changing the length of a towline	9
E. Crossing the Columbia River bar; Adverse weather	10
F. Emergencies and drills.....	11
G. Engine problems	12
H. Projects.....	13
I. Inland river runs.....	13
II. The procedural history	14
A. In the representation proceeding, a hearing is held; the Regional Director issues a decision and direction of election, finding the mates are employees; after an election, he certifies the union as employees’ collective-bargaining representative	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. Following this Court’s remand of the independent unfair-labor-practice case and the Supreme Court’s <i>Kentucky River</i> decision, the Board reopens the record in the representation case and remands it to the Regional Director, who issues a supplemental decision on remand	15
C. After issuing the <i>Oakwood</i> trilogy, the Board again remands the representation case to the Regional Director, who issues a second supplemental decision on remand, which the board affirms	17
D. The instant unfair-labor-practice proceeding: the Company refuses to bargain with the Union; following the Supreme Court’s <i>Noel Canning</i> decision, a properly constituted Board adopts the rationale of its earlier decision on review, and reaffirms the Regional Director’s second supplemental decision and the Union’s certification.....	19
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	22
Summary of argument.....	23
Argument.....	26
The Board reasonably found that the Company violated section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the union.....	26
A. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to carry its burden of proving that its mates are statutory supervisors	27
1. Applicable principles and standard of review	27
2. The Company failed to prove that its mates assign employees using independent judgment.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
a. Mates provide only ad hoc or discrete instructions, and do not assign employees, with respect to making up a tow and docking, changing the length of a towline, traversing locks, and posting employees in severe weather	32
b. Mates do not use independent judgment in carrying out the duties that the Company characterizes as assignment	34
(i) Mates do not use independent judgment in making up a tow and docking	35
(ii) Mates do not use independent judgment in responding to emergencies and scheduling/conducting safety drills	36
(iii) Mates do not use independent judgment in waking the engineer when engine problems arise	38
(iv) Mates do not use independent judgment on the rare occasions when they select one of two deckhands to perform a task	40
3. The Company failed to prove that the mates responsibly direct employees using independent judgment	43
4. The Company errs in relying on pre- <i>Oakwood</i> cases involving the status of tugboat mates	48
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in denying the Company’s requests to reopen the record in the representation case and relitigate issues in the unfair-labor-practice case	53
1. The Board properly denied the Company’s untimely request to reopen the record	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. The Board acted within its discretion in denying the Company’s request to relitigate representation issues in the unfair-labor-practice case.....	57
Conclusion	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
*735 <i>Putnam Pike Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 474 F. App'x 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28,35,37,39,44,45,48,50
<i>Alois Box Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. 2000).....	43
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	54
<i>American Commercial Barge Line Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1070 (2002)	52
<i>Am. River Transp. Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 925 (2006)	53
<i>APL Logistics, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 994 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 142 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2005)	58
* <i>Avista Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 496 F. App'x 92 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	29,30,38,39,41,51
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Bernhardt Bros. Tugboat Serv., Inc.</i> , 142 NLRB 851 (1963), <i>enforced</i> , 328 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1964)	16,49
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Brusco Tug & Barge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 247 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16,42,43,46,49
<i>Buchanan Marine, L.P.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 58, 2015 WL 7873627 (Dec. 2, 2015)	52
* <i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	43,50
<i>CHS, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 54, 2011 WL 3860606 (Aug. 12, 2011).....	39
<i>Cogburn Health Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	56,57
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	17,33,36,37
* <i>E. Michigan Care Corp.</i> , 246 NLRB 458 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 655 F.2d 721 (6th Cir. 1981)	58,59
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015)	48,50,51
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2150 (2011).....	51

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Ex-Cell-O Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	60
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
* <i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	29,31,35,37,39,45,48,50,51
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>G4S Gov't Sols., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 113, 2016 WL 555916 (Feb. 10, 2016).....	42
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Center</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	17,40,45
<i>Harry Asato Painting, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5734974 (Sept. 30, 2015)	55
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	27,29
<i>Indeck Energy Servs. of Turners Falls, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 321 (1995)	58-59
<i>Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	57
<i>King Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	59

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1024 (2000)	56
<i>Loparex LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Lynwood Manor</i> , 350 NLRB 489 (2007)	46
* <i>Manhattan Ctr. Studios, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1677 (2011)	55,56
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 624 F.2d 347 (1st Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011)	33,40,44,50
<i>Masters, Mates & Pilots (AFL-CIO) Local 28 (Ingram Barge Co.)</i> , 136 NLRB 1175 (1962), <i>enforced</i> , 321 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	16,49
<i>Mercury Marine</i> , 259 NLRB 876 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 703 F.2d 571 (7th Cir. 1983) (Table).....	59
<i>Micro Pac. Dev. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 178 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	60

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Atl. Paratrans of N.Y.C., Inc.</i> , 300 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	30
* <i>NLRB v. Creative Food Design Ltd.</i> , 852 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	56,60,61-62
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	56
* <i>NLRB v. Hanna Boys Ctr.</i> , 940 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1991).....	58,60
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	51
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	61
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	61
<i>NLRB v. KDFW-TV</i> , 790 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1986).....	47,48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	16-17,27,28,29,31,39,42,44,50,52,60
<i>NLRB v. Mr. B. IGA, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 32 (8th Cir. 1982)	60
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	20,60
* <i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	29,31,32,34,45,48,50,51
<i>NLRB v. Parents & Friends of the Specialized Living Ctr.</i> , 879 F.2d 1442 (7th Cir. 1989)	60
<i>NLRB v. Superior Fireproof Door & Sash Co.</i> , 289 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1961)	62
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	27
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
* <i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	17,25,28-33,39,42-44,47,48,50-53,60
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	29,30,41
<i>Pac Tell Grp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 85 (4th Cir. 2016)	29,31,35,36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	57
<i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	54
* <i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26,59
<i>Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	61,62
<i>Pride Ambulance Co.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 128, 2011 WL 1298935 (Apr. 5, 2011).....	33,39
<i>Rd. Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 789 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	54
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012)	46
* <i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29,37,45,57
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354 (2007)	35,36,37,42,48
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2119 (2011), <i>enforced</i> 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	59
<i>Spentonbush/Red Star Companies v. NLRB</i> , 106 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1997)	47
<i>St. Anthony Hosp. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2d 518 (10th Cir. 1989)	59
* <i>Telemundo de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1997).....	58,59
* <i>Thomas-Davis Med. Centers v. NLRB</i> , 157 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	54,56
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	30
<i>VIP Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>York Mfg. Co.</i> , 171 NLRB 754 (1968)	56

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
------------------	----------------

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	27
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	3,15,17,18,23,25,27-31,33,34,44-46,50,53
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	23
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4,16,19,22,23,26
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4,19,21,23,26
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)	54,55,56
29 C.F.R. § 102.65(e).....	54,55,56

Other Authorities:

Sen. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1947).....	30
79 Fed. Reg. 74,308, 74,308 (Dec. 15, 2014).....	54
